#### **OPT and/or Medication Management**

#### **Frequently Asked Questions**

## Q: What about additional unmanaged units for OPT? I'm getting claims denied after 24 are used.

A: Existing frequency limits for outpatient services have not been revised. There have not (to date) been any additional flexibilities published to increase the number of units available for unmanaged services or frequency limits. Should a provider believe that increased services are needed to meet the medical necessity of the beneficiary, an authorization should be requested that outlines the need for additional units beyond the standard benefit plan allowance.

## Q: Some MCOs have increased unmanaged limits to 48. Will Alliance be doing this as well?

A: Alliance is considering increasing the limit. No decision has been made yet.

#### Q What about limits for state services?

A: The limits for state-funded OPT won't be increased.

#### Q: Is Alliance going to allow OPT to be done via telephone?

A: Yes. Documentation should indicate how the service was delivered. Appropriate code modifiers should be used once given the go-ahead to start using the modifiers. See Medicaid Special Bulletins #59 (Telehealth Clinical Policy Modifications-Outpatient Behavioral Health Services) https://medicaid.ncdhhs.gov/blog/2020/04/23/special-bulletin-covid-19-59-telehealth-clinical-policy-modifications-outpatient and #46 (Behavioral Health Service Flexibilities) https://medicaid.ncdhhs.gov/blog/2020/04/16/special-bulletin-covid-19-46-behavioral-health-service-flexibilities.

# Q: Will providers be able to bill for medication management E & M codes done via telephone with the CR modifier as well?

A: No. E & M services have to be provided via two-way, real time, interactive audio and video.

## Q: Are we required to submit authorization requests for psychotherapy?

A: Medicaid Special Bulletin #46 (Behavioral Health Service Flexibilities) <u>https://medicaid.ncdhhs.gov/blog/2020/04/16/special-bulletin-covid-19-46-behavioral-health-service-flexibilities</u> waives initial and reauthorization. However, some providers are choosing to submit authorization requests, and that's acceptable. UM is reviewing authorization requests.

#### Q: Are you using the CR modifier to indicate a pandemic code or to show telephone use?

A: Both. The CR code allows for flexibility with regard to using a telephone to deliver outpatient therapy. CR is also used with GT if additional flexibility is needed.

#### Q: How will we resume unmanaged visits after COVID-19? Will we have to submit a SAR?

A: Further instructions will be forthcoming about this. There may be a need to submit a service authorization request. For Alliance members, unmanaged visits will restart July 1, 2020.

#### Q: Can we use the modifiers on State funded codes as well as Medicaid?

A: Yes

### Q: Can providers go ahead and start to use 90837CR for telephone service instead of 98968?

A: Yes, if the service provided meets applicable clinical coverage policy.

#### Q: Can providers resubmit claims for any services billed with 98968 after 4/30/20 as 90837CR?

A: Replacement claims can be submitted as long as the service met applicable clinical coverage policy requirements, including time requirements. Information about replacement claims can be found at <a href="https://www.alliancehealthplan.org/wp-content/uploads/Claims-Manual.pdf">https://www.alliancehealthplan.org/wp-content/uploads/Claims-Manual.pdf</a>.

#### Q: What is the process for having a new therapist credentialed?

A: The credentialing process has not changed.

#### Q: Can we use 02 POS (place of service) now?

A: 02 should be used as place of service only if the service provided meets the original clinical coverage policy 1H for Telemedicine and Telepsychiatry which requires that the service be provided by certain qualified professionals and from Medicaid-enrolled site to Medicaid-enrolled site. https://files.nc.gov/ncdma/documents/files/1-H\_3.pdf

#### Q: Should 02 Place of Service not be used for any code combination?

A: 02 should be used as place of service only if the service provided meets the original clinical coverage policy 1-H for Telemedicine and Telepsychiatry which requires that the service be provided by certain qualified professionals and from Medicaid-enrolled site to Medicaid-enrolled site. https://files.nc.gov/ncdma/documents/files/1-H\_3.pdf

## Q: In reference to POS (place of service), are you saying we should use 11, which is the office, for 90837CR and 90837GTCR?

A: The POS (place of service) that would traditionally be the place where services are delivered should continue to be used. For example, if the service traditionally is provided at the beneficiary's HOME, you would continue to POS for HOME. If the service is traditionally provided in the provider's OFFICE, you would continue to use POS for OFFICE.

# Q: If providers have been using POS-02 for telehealth, can those remain the same and we begin using the normal POS now?

A: Claims that have already processed and approved do NOT need to be resubmitted/replaced to correct POS-02. Moving forward, the 'usual place of service' should be used for Covid-19-related codes/modifiers. The only time POS-02 should be used is if the provider is delivering a service compliant with Clinical Coverage Policy 1-H (i.e., the service is provided from one Medicaid site to another Medicaid site).

## Q: Should we not use 02 for Place of Service with IIH either even though it is approved?

A: Place of Service 02 is not traditionally used for IIH.

#### Q: Will we see updated codes in our contract via the Alpha Portal?

A: You will see updated codes and modifiers in "contract details" in Alpha. If you see a problem, please contact <u>contracts@alliancehealthplan.org</u>

### Q: Should we be submitting claims with these codes? Or should we be holding these claims?

A: Providers will be notified via Provider News what the required start date is for use of the modifiers. In the meantime, providers can submit claims using the regular codes.

**Update 5/12/2020:** Per Provider News on 5/11/2020, Providers <u>will be required</u> to utilize the codes/modifiers for any of the service flexibilities that are being provided with service dates starting on and after May 23, 2020. HOWEVER, the codes are currently active in Alpha and providers can choose to use the codes prior to May 23, 2020, as their billing systems allow. https://www.alliancehealthplan.org/provider-news/guidance-for-gt-cr-modifiers/

## Q: Do we need to re-bill any services from 3/10/2020 forward, or do we just need to have it documented in the note how the services was performed?

A: Providers don't have to submit replacement claims with the modifiers. How the service was performed should be documented in the note. Providers will be notified via Provider News of the required start date for use of the GT and CR modifiers.

**Update 5/12/2020:** Per Provider News on 5/11/2020, Providers <u>will be required</u> to utilize the codes/modifiers for any of the service flexibilities that are being provided with service dates starting on and after May 23, 2020. HOWEVER, the codes are currently active in Alpha and providers can choose to use the codes prior to May 23, 2020, as their billing systems allow.

https://www.alliancehealthplan.org/provider-news/guidance-for-gt-cr-modifiers/

# **Q:** Can you clarify what services the authorization requirements are waived for? Does this include enhanced services?

A: Please refer to Medicaid Special Bulletins #59 (Telehealth Clinical Policy Modifications-Outpatient Behavioral Health Services) <u>https://medicaid.ncdhhs.gov/blog/2020/04/23/special-bulletin-covid-19-59-telehealth-clinical-policy-modifications-outpatient</u> and #46 (Behavioral Health Service Flexibilities) <u>https://medicaid.ncdhhs.gov/blog/2020/04/16/special-bulletin-covid-19-46-behavioral-health-service-flexibilities</u>